                                                                    July 2, 1997

Walter Bowman

6086 Barry Drive

Cypress, California  90630

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-97-327
Dear Mr. Bowman:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Some of your questions were too general or ambiguous to be answered or related to past conduct involving a third party.

The Act requires the Commission to provide written advice to any person whose duties under the Act are in question or to that person’s authorized representative.  (Section 83114(b).)  The Commission does not provide advice to third parties regarding public officials’ duties under the Act.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8).)  Moreover, the Commission does not give advice relating to past conduct.  As such, nothing in this letter should be construed as an evaluation of any conduct which may already have taken place.  Further, this letter is based on the facts as they have been presented to us.  The Commission does not act as finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

Consequently, although we are unable to provide written assistance with respect to the issues you raise in your letter, we have enclosed a copy of the Act for your information.  We have also provided some general assistance with respect to your conflict of interest inquiries.

ANALYSIS
You ask if a city councilmember can speak to an issue as a private citizen and if he or she can vote on an issue for which he or she has solicited opposition.
Included within the Act are conflict-of-interest provisions intended to insure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, will perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from any bias attributable to personal financial interests, or to the financial interests of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)  To further this purpose, Section 87100 provides:

“No public official, at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.”

A “public official” is defined by the Act to include every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.  (Section 82048.)  A public official “makes” or “participates in making a governmental decision” when he or she votes on, approves, or otherwise makes use of his or her official position to influence the outcome of a governmental decision.  (Regulations 18700 (b) and (c); 18700.1.)

Although city councilmembers are prohibited from participating in matters outlined above, there is no barrier to appearances before the city council as a member of the general public, i.e. he or she appears and speaks in his or her capacity as an individual citizen, representing himself or herself on matters related solely to his or her personal interests.  The right of officials to speak as individual citizens on matters of purely personal interest is protected by Regulations 18700(d)(2) and 18700.1(b)(1).  It is important, however, that the official avoid giving the impression that he or she speaks in the interest of any person or group other than himself or herself and his or her immediate family, or that he or she is acting in any official capacity.  (Harper Advice Letter, No. A-96-298.)

Additionally, the enclosed booklet sets forth the specific financial interests which would lead an official to have a disqualifying conflict of interest. 

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Meena Patel

       
Graduate Assistant, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329, subd. (c)(3).)





